
 

 
ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via NMOCD Permitting Online 

12/19/2025 
 
 
RE:  Calculations or Specific Volume Justification   
  Mosaic Compressor Station  
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (Energy Transfer) is hereby justifying the volume calculations done 
for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic Compressor Station.   
 
The volume released is estimated to be 1 quart of Motor Oil. While performing periodic maintenance 
on a unit, the operator noticed an oil leak on a valve cover of another unit. After shutting the unit 
down, the operator went to inspect the oil leak, at that time he noticed a small flash fire and promptly 
put it out with his water bottle.  The leak was found to be caused by a broken head gasket. Other than 
the replacement of the gasket, there was no property damage or injuries.  
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather M. Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 

mailto:heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
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ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via Email 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
RE:  Mosaic Compressor Flash Fire 

Variance Request   
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
Mr. Buchanan, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (ET G&P) is hereby requesting a variance for remediation, 
reclamation, revegetation and soil sampling for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic 
Compressor Station.   
 
The fire occurred on December 19th, 2025 on a compressor which sits on a metal skid.  This small flash 
fire happened while the operator was in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  
He immediately put it out with his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The 
fire stayed on the compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was 
found to be a split head gasket, which has been replaced.   
 
The fire was completely contained to the compressor skid, and only a small amount of oil was 
involved.  Therefore, we would like to request a variance for soil remediation, reclamation, 
revegetation, and soil sampling. Soil sampling variance is requested because there is no soil under the 
location of the fire, only equipment, as the fire was on the compressor itself, which sits on a large 
steel skid.  
 
Attached are pictures of the unit with the location of the fire highlighted.  The first picture is a close-
up showing the minimal damage caused by the fire. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
To: Patterson, Heather
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic

Compressor Station
Date: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:54:07 PM
Attachments: image010.png
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Good afternoon Heather,
 
The variance request to forgo soil sampling is approved. Please keep a copy of this
communication for inclusion within the remediation/reclamation/revegetation closure
request. 
 
Thank you and please contact me with any questions that you may have,
Scott
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist – Adv.
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 9:59 AM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>; Figueroa, Samantha
<samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Good Morning Mike,
 
Please find my attached variance request regarding the small flash fire at the Mosaic
compressor station in Eddy County.  The fire was caused by a leaking gasket, and was small
enough to be put out with a water bottle.  No liquids or flame touched the ground.  The incident

mailto:Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
mailto:scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
mailto:heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
mailto:Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:joshua.weber@energytransfer.com
mailto:samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com


























number is nAPP2535352554.  Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further
information.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Thank you, Heather. I appreciate the quick response
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>; Cone, Clint
<clint.cone@energytransfer.com>; Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554]
Mosaic Compressor Station

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Good Afternoon Mike,
 
Please see my responses to your questions below.  This fire happened while the operator was
in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  He immediately put it out with
his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The fire stayed on the
compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was found to be a
split head gasket, which has been replaced.  I’ve attached the photos. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
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Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic
Compressor Station

 
Good afternoon, Ms. Patterson
 
The OCD acknowledges receipt of your notification regarding the fire incident at the Mosaic
Compressor Station, Incident ID: nAPP2535352554 which occurred on 12/19/2025. The OCD
has the following questions and request for additional information regarding the fire that
occurred at the site:
 
 
1.  Was the fire department contacted? Were there any other emergency department
contacted? No, not necessary.
2.  How was it confirmed there were no injuries? Personnel onsite during fire.
3.  Was the release in a highly visible area to the public? No Please provide Lat. and Long.
of the point of release.

32.290117° -104.051317°

 
4.  Were any key environmental receptors impacted by the release (karst, wetland,
floodplain, significant watercourse, etc.)? No, the fire was a small flash fire on top of the
compressor engine.  No liquid touched the surface.
5.  How was the source of the release stopped? (e.g. manual valve, auto shut off, fire
extinguished how?, etc.) The compressor was shut in for repairs. The fire was extinguished
with a bottle of water the operator had on hand.
6.  Has the impacted area been secured from the public access? Yes. The station is a
fenced facility.
7.  How was the release stabilized and contained? There was no liquid release on surface,
fire was a result of a broken head gasket causing oil to leak and catch fire on the hot surface. 
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The compressor was shut in the leak was fixed.
8.    If currently known, what is the approximate extent of the contamination in square feet?
0.  The motor oil and fire never reached the ground.
09.    If currently known, what is the estimated depth of contamination? 0
10.    How were the calculations of released and recovered materials determined? The
release was conservatively estimated at a quart of motor oil.  The oil was leaking from a
damaged head gasket, but not pouring out.  There were no recovered materials. 
11.       If there are photos or any drone footage, please provide. See attached.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Mike Buchanan ● Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland Ave NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.490.0798 | michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail
sender.
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ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via Email 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
RE:  Mosaic Compressor Flash Fire 

Variance Request   
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
Mr. Buchanan, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (ET G&P) is hereby requesting a variance for remediation, 
reclamation, revegetation and soil sampling for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic 
Compressor Station.   
 
The fire occurred on December 19th, 2025 on a compressor which sits on a metal skid.  This small flash 
fire happened while the operator was in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  
He immediately put it out with his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The 
fire stayed on the compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was 
found to be a split head gasket, which has been replaced.   
 
The fire was completely contained to the compressor skid, and only a small amount of oil was 
involved.  Therefore, we would like to request a variance for soil remediation, reclamation, 
revegetation, and soil sampling. Soil sampling variance is requested because there is no soil under the 
location of the fire, only equipment, as the fire was on the compressor itself, which sits on a large 
steel skid.  
 
Attached are pictures of the unit with the location of the fire highlighted.  The first picture is a close-
up showing the minimal damage caused by the fire. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
To: Patterson, Heather
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic

Compressor Station
Date: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:54:07 PM
Attachments: image010.png
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Good afternoon Heather,
 
The variance request to forgo soil sampling is approved. Please keep a copy of this
communication for inclusion within the remediation/reclamation/revegetation closure
request. 
 
Thank you and please contact me with any questions that you may have,
Scott
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist – Adv.
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 9:59 AM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>; Figueroa, Samantha
<samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Good Morning Mike,
 
Please find my attached variance request regarding the small flash fire at the Mosaic
compressor station in Eddy County.  The fire was caused by a leaking gasket, and was small
enough to be put out with a water bottle.  No liquids or flame touched the ground.  The incident
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number is nAPP2535352554.  Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further
information.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Thank you, Heather. I appreciate the quick response
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>; Cone, Clint
<clint.cone@energytransfer.com>; Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554]
Mosaic Compressor Station

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Good Afternoon Mike,
 
Please see my responses to your questions below.  This fire happened while the operator was
in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  He immediately put it out with
his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The fire stayed on the
compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was found to be a
split head gasket, which has been replaced.  I’ve attached the photos. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
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Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic
Compressor Station

 
Good afternoon, Ms. Patterson
 
The OCD acknowledges receipt of your notification regarding the fire incident at the Mosaic
Compressor Station, Incident ID: nAPP2535352554 which occurred on 12/19/2025. The OCD
has the following questions and request for additional information regarding the fire that
occurred at the site:
 
 
1.  Was the fire department contacted? Were there any other emergency department
contacted? No, not necessary.
2.  How was it confirmed there were no injuries? Personnel onsite during fire.
3.  Was the release in a highly visible area to the public? No Please provide Lat. and Long.
of the point of release.

32.290117° -104.051317°

 
4.  Were any key environmental receptors impacted by the release (karst, wetland,
floodplain, significant watercourse, etc.)? No, the fire was a small flash fire on top of the
compressor engine.  No liquid touched the surface.
5.  How was the source of the release stopped? (e.g. manual valve, auto shut off, fire
extinguished how?, etc.) The compressor was shut in for repairs. The fire was extinguished
with a bottle of water the operator had on hand.
6.  Has the impacted area been secured from the public access? Yes. The station is a
fenced facility.
7.  How was the release stabilized and contained? There was no liquid release on surface,
fire was a result of a broken head gasket causing oil to leak and catch fire on the hot surface. 
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The compressor was shut in the leak was fixed.
8.    If currently known, what is the approximate extent of the contamination in square feet?
0.  The motor oil and fire never reached the ground.
09.    If currently known, what is the estimated depth of contamination? 0
10.    How were the calculations of released and recovered materials determined? The
release was conservatively estimated at a quart of motor oil.  The oil was leaking from a
damaged head gasket, but not pouring out.  There were no recovered materials. 
11.       If there are photos or any drone footage, please provide. See attached.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Mike Buchanan ● Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland Ave NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.490.0798 | michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail
sender.

mailto:michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
https://hosted.energytransfer.com/mail_disclaimer.html
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ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via Email 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
RE:  Mosaic Compressor Flash Fire 

Variance Request   
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
Mr. Buchanan, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (ET G&P) is hereby requesting a variance for remediation, 
reclamation, revegetation and soil sampling for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic 
Compressor Station.   
 
The fire occurred on December 19th, 2025 on a compressor which sits on a metal skid.  This small flash 
fire happened while the operator was in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  
He immediately put it out with his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The 
fire stayed on the compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was 
found to be a split head gasket, which has been replaced.   
 
The fire was completely contained to the compressor skid, and only a small amount of oil was 
involved.  Therefore, we would like to request a variance for soil remediation, reclamation, 
revegetation, and soil sampling. Soil sampling variance is requested because there is no soil under the 
location of the fire, only equipment, as the fire was on the compressor itself, which sits on a large 
steel skid.  
 
Attached are pictures of the unit with the location of the fire highlighted.  The first picture is a close-
up showing the minimal damage caused by the fire. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
To: Patterson, Heather
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic

Compressor Station
Date: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:54:07 PM
Attachments: image010.png

image011.png
image012.png
image013.png
image014.png
image015.png

Good afternoon Heather,
 
The variance request to forgo soil sampling is approved. Please keep a copy of this
communication for inclusion within the remediation/reclamation/revegetation closure
request. 
 
Thank you and please contact me with any questions that you may have,
Scott
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist – Adv.
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 9:59 AM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>; Figueroa, Samantha
<samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Good Morning Mike,
 
Please find my attached variance request regarding the small flash fire at the Mosaic
compressor station in Eddy County.  The fire was caused by a leaking gasket, and was small
enough to be put out with a water bottle.  No liquids or flame touched the ground.  The incident

mailto:Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
mailto:scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
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mailto:samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com


























number is nAPP2535352554.  Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further
information.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Thank you, Heather. I appreciate the quick response
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>; Cone, Clint
<clint.cone@energytransfer.com>; Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554]
Mosaic Compressor Station

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Good Afternoon Mike,
 
Please see my responses to your questions below.  This fire happened while the operator was
in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  He immediately put it out with
his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The fire stayed on the
compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was found to be a
split head gasket, which has been replaced.  I’ve attached the photos. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
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https://secure-web.cisco.com/1j7eAA03MbSXQsBMc58mDDFY_rb3xWs81YePcBS76kw7Y2-dCse3xHIWDE6ZBRPMcgtkrljtyPgrc-DcxrJb2DiTgrIGVOHZLrQGRdHvLlCZ50xIX7INen6AenW_Xn0ULNhh_1GOiE5jDro8enmny56yyPgXQ0Ae2Z6h7QcSDarCqPRPT_vlgFC0UshMDKkk9J1lUCoi7yqa9ERE7Prlp2PLmWMkzR5aDwv7TbyFmAuQat8RPBbNE1tsWs2-Bq8Op/https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FEnergyTransfer
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Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic
Compressor Station

 
Good afternoon, Ms. Patterson
 
The OCD acknowledges receipt of your notification regarding the fire incident at the Mosaic
Compressor Station, Incident ID: nAPP2535352554 which occurred on 12/19/2025. The OCD
has the following questions and request for additional information regarding the fire that
occurred at the site:
 
 
1.  Was the fire department contacted? Were there any other emergency department
contacted? No, not necessary.
2.  How was it confirmed there were no injuries? Personnel onsite during fire.
3.  Was the release in a highly visible area to the public? No Please provide Lat. and Long.
of the point of release.

32.290117° -104.051317°

 
4.  Were any key environmental receptors impacted by the release (karst, wetland,
floodplain, significant watercourse, etc.)? No, the fire was a small flash fire on top of the
compressor engine.  No liquid touched the surface.
5.  How was the source of the release stopped? (e.g. manual valve, auto shut off, fire
extinguished how?, etc.) The compressor was shut in for repairs. The fire was extinguished
with a bottle of water the operator had on hand.
6.  Has the impacted area been secured from the public access? Yes. The station is a
fenced facility.
7.  How was the release stabilized and contained? There was no liquid release on surface,
fire was a result of a broken head gasket causing oil to leak and catch fire on the hot surface. 
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The compressor was shut in the leak was fixed.
8.    If currently known, what is the approximate extent of the contamination in square feet?
0.  The motor oil and fire never reached the ground.
09.    If currently known, what is the estimated depth of contamination? 0
10.    How were the calculations of released and recovered materials determined? The
release was conservatively estimated at a quart of motor oil.  The oil was leaking from a
damaged head gasket, but not pouring out.  There were no recovered materials. 
11.       If there are photos or any drone footage, please provide. See attached.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Mike Buchanan ● Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland Ave NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.490.0798 | michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail
sender.

mailto:michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
https://hosted.energytransfer.com/mail_disclaimer.html
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ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via Email 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
RE:  Mosaic Compressor Flash Fire 

Variance Request   
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
Mr. Buchanan, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (ET G&P) is hereby requesting a variance for remediation, 
reclamation, revegetation and soil sampling for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic 
Compressor Station.   
 
The fire occurred on December 19th, 2025 on a compressor which sits on a metal skid.  This small flash 
fire happened while the operator was in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  
He immediately put it out with his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The 
fire stayed on the compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was 
found to be a split head gasket, which has been replaced.   
 
The fire was completely contained to the compressor skid, and only a small amount of oil was 
involved.  Therefore, we would like to request a variance for soil remediation, reclamation, 
revegetation, and soil sampling. Soil sampling variance is requested because there is no soil under the 
location of the fire, only equipment, as the fire was on the compressor itself, which sits on a large 
steel skid.  
 
Attached are pictures of the unit with the location of the fire highlighted.  The first picture is a close-
up showing the minimal damage caused by the fire. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
To: Patterson, Heather
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic

Compressor Station
Date: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:54:07 PM
Attachments: image010.png

image011.png
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image014.png
image015.png

Good afternoon Heather,
 
The variance request to forgo soil sampling is approved. Please keep a copy of this
communication for inclusion within the remediation/reclamation/revegetation closure
request. 
 
Thank you and please contact me with any questions that you may have,
Scott
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist – Adv.
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 9:59 AM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>; Figueroa, Samantha
<samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Good Morning Mike,
 
Please find my attached variance request regarding the small flash fire at the Mosaic
compressor station in Eddy County.  The fire was caused by a leaking gasket, and was small
enough to be put out with a water bottle.  No liquids or flame touched the ground.  The incident

mailto:Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov
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number is nAPP2535352554.  Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further
information.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Thank you, Heather. I appreciate the quick response
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>; Cone, Clint
<clint.cone@energytransfer.com>; Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554]
Mosaic Compressor Station

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Good Afternoon Mike,
 
Please see my responses to your questions below.  This fire happened while the operator was
in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  He immediately put it out with
his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The fire stayed on the
compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was found to be a
split head gasket, which has been replaced.  I’ve attached the photos. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.

https://secure-web.cisco.com/17qEUVEdtBd-owpMcm862FjuounWb1ROyvj_NAvvMAw8L6555qv9pcTifNPJQYdr_Ol_VFibheNZEHVkhR5tto7-RXVlkYOo8HHXI02ptw3IonismncDr57ATW5NgkW_jFOpwviOg0m58Vaklunm35EPM8sSx8tCyT0d3jSju2jmk-uk1MFWcLcVqhYV9jMEdxHPOXcrvGSgXAeX3gET6uI46hDZeXvrH--I7OpUzAOYuMGDCxphw5vw7wOcWzJll/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FEnergyTransferFacts%2F
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https://secure-web.cisco.com/1j7eAA03MbSXQsBMc58mDDFY_rb3xWs81YePcBS76kw7Y2-dCse3xHIWDE6ZBRPMcgtkrljtyPgrc-DcxrJb2DiTgrIGVOHZLrQGRdHvLlCZ50xIX7INen6AenW_Xn0ULNhh_1GOiE5jDro8enmny56yyPgXQ0Ae2Z6h7QcSDarCqPRPT_vlgFC0UshMDKkk9J1lUCoi7yqa9ERE7Prlp2PLmWMkzR5aDwv7TbyFmAuQat8RPBbNE1tsWs2-Bq8Op/https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FEnergyTransfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1UMzpEDKVPKBMGIMqo2Il3KxwnzvaKfWlSlHdx3Yx3fcocTNN2joag_ZKTy8B7EH5yzw98XH_HrGac6t9er_WSpe_YnPSksw9cL1b5IfgCxct9FQDBI-nWqkf-Hkq6l2AFZUhcszogDMkdmCSa6NhKWQlWiHKsOqxSu6EBMe0wsjW5UUwfeXYC-w4cO7MERLVe0qizn7wP619bOC2zx1LQEiAmPmWvzPrazRneAeQm3_v2wHSq2To8hII9zZK_V-T/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fenergy-transfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/14daqVAw56OMmpjsR5u2B_w7MM9nSPuNPH12-4gznHtRglflVxOaiZYsz-Y6XNUC6E7uHlvr60_jtVxT3dSAni2QwSxW0wqGYEwpFF_AJeZ0BrPAyWVv-vksM1EgoU8VqeESz03ks8YrW1GHEQsjtDGefXeVN8AqhlA192euKQP-c4_uUNdh5Jh7EOS_NRpMe3w0xmsmXGpbB5VFDb3JKQnPcl3VeRGIGPcIwH7rKdo18GtYiCiJYMA0am5Nj9W9A/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCCdMonKP9K4crNcpdyd3Wcw
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Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic
Compressor Station

 
Good afternoon, Ms. Patterson
 
The OCD acknowledges receipt of your notification regarding the fire incident at the Mosaic
Compressor Station, Incident ID: nAPP2535352554 which occurred on 12/19/2025. The OCD
has the following questions and request for additional information regarding the fire that
occurred at the site:
 
 
1.  Was the fire department contacted? Were there any other emergency department
contacted? No, not necessary.
2.  How was it confirmed there were no injuries? Personnel onsite during fire.
3.  Was the release in a highly visible area to the public? No Please provide Lat. and Long.
of the point of release.

32.290117° -104.051317°

 
4.  Were any key environmental receptors impacted by the release (karst, wetland,
floodplain, significant watercourse, etc.)? No, the fire was a small flash fire on top of the
compressor engine.  No liquid touched the surface.
5.  How was the source of the release stopped? (e.g. manual valve, auto shut off, fire
extinguished how?, etc.) The compressor was shut in for repairs. The fire was extinguished
with a bottle of water the operator had on hand.
6.  Has the impacted area been secured from the public access? Yes. The station is a
fenced facility.
7.  How was the release stabilized and contained? There was no liquid release on surface,
fire was a result of a broken head gasket causing oil to leak and catch fire on the hot surface. 
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The compressor was shut in the leak was fixed.
8.    If currently known, what is the approximate extent of the contamination in square feet?
0.  The motor oil and fire never reached the ground.
09.    If currently known, what is the estimated depth of contamination? 0
10.    How were the calculations of released and recovered materials determined? The
release was conservatively estimated at a quart of motor oil.  The oil was leaking from a
damaged head gasket, but not pouring out.  There were no recovered materials. 
11.       If there are photos or any drone footage, please provide. See attached.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Mike Buchanan ● Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland Ave NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.490.0798 | michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail
sender.
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ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via Email 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
RE:  Mosaic Compressor Flash Fire 

Variance Request   
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
Mr. Buchanan, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (ET G&P) is hereby requesting a variance for remediation, 
reclamation, revegetation and soil sampling for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic 
Compressor Station.   
 
The fire occurred on December 19th, 2025 on a compressor which sits on a metal skid.  This small flash 
fire happened while the operator was in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  
He immediately put it out with his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The 
fire stayed on the compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was 
found to be a split head gasket, which has been replaced.   
 
The fire was completely contained to the compressor skid, and only a small amount of oil was 
involved.  Therefore, we would like to request a variance for soil remediation, reclamation, 
revegetation, and soil sampling. Soil sampling variance is requested because there is no soil under the 
location of the fire, only equipment, as the fire was on the compressor itself, which sits on a large 
steel skid.  
 
Attached are pictures of the unit with the location of the fire highlighted.  The first picture is a close-
up showing the minimal damage caused by the fire. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
To: Patterson, Heather
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic

Compressor Station
Date: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:54:07 PM
Attachments: image010.png
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Good afternoon Heather,
 
The variance request to forgo soil sampling is approved. Please keep a copy of this
communication for inclusion within the remediation/reclamation/revegetation closure
request. 
 
Thank you and please contact me with any questions that you may have,
Scott
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist – Adv.
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 9:59 AM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>; Figueroa, Samantha
<samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Good Morning Mike,
 
Please find my attached variance request regarding the small flash fire at the Mosaic
compressor station in Eddy County.  The fire was caused by a leaking gasket, and was small
enough to be put out with a water bottle.  No liquids or flame touched the ground.  The incident
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number is nAPP2535352554.  Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further
information.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Thank you, Heather. I appreciate the quick response
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>; Cone, Clint
<clint.cone@energytransfer.com>; Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554]
Mosaic Compressor Station

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Good Afternoon Mike,
 
Please see my responses to your questions below.  This fire happened while the operator was
in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  He immediately put it out with
his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The fire stayed on the
compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was found to be a
split head gasket, which has been replaced.  I’ve attached the photos. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
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Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic
Compressor Station

 
Good afternoon, Ms. Patterson
 
The OCD acknowledges receipt of your notification regarding the fire incident at the Mosaic
Compressor Station, Incident ID: nAPP2535352554 which occurred on 12/19/2025. The OCD
has the following questions and request for additional information regarding the fire that
occurred at the site:
 
 
1.  Was the fire department contacted? Were there any other emergency department
contacted? No, not necessary.
2.  How was it confirmed there were no injuries? Personnel onsite during fire.
3.  Was the release in a highly visible area to the public? No Please provide Lat. and Long.
of the point of release.

32.290117° -104.051317°

 
4.  Were any key environmental receptors impacted by the release (karst, wetland,
floodplain, significant watercourse, etc.)? No, the fire was a small flash fire on top of the
compressor engine.  No liquid touched the surface.
5.  How was the source of the release stopped? (e.g. manual valve, auto shut off, fire
extinguished how?, etc.) The compressor was shut in for repairs. The fire was extinguished
with a bottle of water the operator had on hand.
6.  Has the impacted area been secured from the public access? Yes. The station is a
fenced facility.
7.  How was the release stabilized and contained? There was no liquid release on surface,
fire was a result of a broken head gasket causing oil to leak and catch fire on the hot surface. 
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The compressor was shut in the leak was fixed.
8.    If currently known, what is the approximate extent of the contamination in square feet?
0.  The motor oil and fire never reached the ground.
09.    If currently known, what is the estimated depth of contamination? 0
10.    How were the calculations of released and recovered materials determined? The
release was conservatively estimated at a quart of motor oil.  The oil was leaking from a
damaged head gasket, but not pouring out.  There were no recovered materials. 
11.       If there are photos or any drone footage, please provide. See attached.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Mike Buchanan ● Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland Ave NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.490.0798 | michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail
sender.

mailto:michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
https://hosted.energytransfer.com/mail_disclaimer.html
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ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via NMOCD Permitting Online 

12/19/2025 
 
 
RE:  Calculations or Specific Volume Justification   
  Mosaic Compressor Station  
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (Energy Transfer) is hereby justifying the volume calculations done 
for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic Compressor Station.   
 
The volume released is estimated to be 1 quart of Motor Oil. While performing periodic maintenance 
on a unit, the operator noticed an oil leak on a valve cover of another unit. After shutting the unit 
down, the operator went to inspect the oil leak, at that time he noticed a small flash fire and promptly 
put it out with his water bottle.  The leak was found to be caused by a broken head gasket. Other than 
the replacement of the gasket, there was no property damage or injuries.  
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather M. Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 

mailto:heather.patterson@energytransfer.com


 

 
ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via Email 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
RE:  Mosaic Compressor Flash Fire 

Variance Request   
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
Mr. Buchanan, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (ET G&P) is hereby requesting a variance for remediation, 
reclamation, revegetation and soil sampling for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic 
Compressor Station.   
 
The fire occurred on December 19th, 2025 on a compressor which sits on a metal skid.  This small flash 
fire happened while the operator was in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  
He immediately put it out with his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The 
fire stayed on the compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was 
found to be a split head gasket, which has been replaced.   
 
The fire was completely contained to the compressor skid, and only a small amount of oil was 
involved.  Therefore, we would like to request a variance for soil remediation, reclamation, 
revegetation, and soil sampling. Soil sampling variance is requested because there is no soil under the 
location of the fire, only equipment, as the fire was on the compressor itself, which sits on a large 
steel skid.  
 
Attached are pictures of the unit with the location of the fire highlighted.  The first picture is a close-
up showing the minimal damage caused by the fire. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
To: Patterson, Heather
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic

Compressor Station
Date: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:54:07 PM
Attachments: image010.png

image011.png
image012.png
image013.png
image014.png
image015.png

Good afternoon Heather,
 
The variance request to forgo soil sampling is approved. Please keep a copy of this
communication for inclusion within the remediation/reclamation/revegetation closure
request. 
 
Thank you and please contact me with any questions that you may have,
Scott
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist – Adv.
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 9:59 AM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>; Figueroa, Samantha
<samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Good Morning Mike,
 
Please find my attached variance request regarding the small flash fire at the Mosaic
compressor station in Eddy County.  The fire was caused by a leaking gasket, and was small
enough to be put out with a water bottle.  No liquids or flame touched the ground.  The incident

mailto:Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov
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number is nAPP2535352554.  Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further
information.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Thank you, Heather. I appreciate the quick response
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>; Cone, Clint
<clint.cone@energytransfer.com>; Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554]
Mosaic Compressor Station

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Good Afternoon Mike,
 
Please see my responses to your questions below.  This fire happened while the operator was
in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  He immediately put it out with
his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The fire stayed on the
compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was found to be a
split head gasket, which has been replaced.  I’ve attached the photos. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
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Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic
Compressor Station

 
Good afternoon, Ms. Patterson
 
The OCD acknowledges receipt of your notification regarding the fire incident at the Mosaic
Compressor Station, Incident ID: nAPP2535352554 which occurred on 12/19/2025. The OCD
has the following questions and request for additional information regarding the fire that
occurred at the site:
 
 
1.  Was the fire department contacted? Were there any other emergency department
contacted? No, not necessary.
2.  How was it confirmed there were no injuries? Personnel onsite during fire.
3.  Was the release in a highly visible area to the public? No Please provide Lat. and Long.
of the point of release.

32.290117° -104.051317°

 
4.  Were any key environmental receptors impacted by the release (karst, wetland,
floodplain, significant watercourse, etc.)? No, the fire was a small flash fire on top of the
compressor engine.  No liquid touched the surface.
5.  How was the source of the release stopped? (e.g. manual valve, auto shut off, fire
extinguished how?, etc.) The compressor was shut in for repairs. The fire was extinguished
with a bottle of water the operator had on hand.
6.  Has the impacted area been secured from the public access? Yes. The station is a
fenced facility.
7.  How was the release stabilized and contained? There was no liquid release on surface,
fire was a result of a broken head gasket causing oil to leak and catch fire on the hot surface. 
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The compressor was shut in the leak was fixed.
8.    If currently known, what is the approximate extent of the contamination in square feet?
0.  The motor oil and fire never reached the ground.
09.    If currently known, what is the estimated depth of contamination? 0
10.    How were the calculations of released and recovered materials determined? The
release was conservatively estimated at a quart of motor oil.  The oil was leaking from a
damaged head gasket, but not pouring out.  There were no recovered materials. 
11.       If there are photos or any drone footage, please provide. See attached.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Mike Buchanan ● Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland Ave NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.490.0798 | michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail
sender.

mailto:michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
https://hosted.energytransfer.com/mail_disclaimer.html


 

 
ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via Email 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
RE:  Mosaic Compressor Flash Fire 

Variance Request   
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
Mr. Buchanan, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (ET G&P) is hereby requesting a variance for remediation, 
reclamation, revegetation and soil sampling for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic 
Compressor Station.   
 
The fire occurred on December 19th, 2025 on a compressor which sits on a metal skid.  This small flash 
fire happened while the operator was in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  
He immediately put it out with his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The 
fire stayed on the compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was 
found to be a split head gasket, which has been replaced.   
 
The fire was completely contained to the compressor skid, and only a small amount of oil was 
involved.  Therefore, we would like to request a variance for soil remediation, reclamation, 
revegetation, and soil sampling. Soil sampling variance is requested because there is no soil under the 
location of the fire, only equipment, as the fire was on the compressor itself, which sits on a large 
steel skid.  
 
Attached are pictures of the unit with the location of the fire highlighted.  The first picture is a close-
up showing the minimal damage caused by the fire. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
To: Patterson, Heather
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic

Compressor Station
Date: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:54:07 PM
Attachments: image010.png
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Good afternoon Heather,
 
The variance request to forgo soil sampling is approved. Please keep a copy of this
communication for inclusion within the remediation/reclamation/revegetation closure
request. 
 
Thank you and please contact me with any questions that you may have,
Scott
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist – Adv.
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 9:59 AM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>; Figueroa, Samantha
<samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Good Morning Mike,
 
Please find my attached variance request regarding the small flash fire at the Mosaic
compressor station in Eddy County.  The fire was caused by a leaking gasket, and was small
enough to be put out with a water bottle.  No liquids or flame touched the ground.  The incident

mailto:Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
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number is nAPP2535352554.  Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further
information.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Thank you, Heather. I appreciate the quick response
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>; Cone, Clint
<clint.cone@energytransfer.com>; Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554]
Mosaic Compressor Station

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Good Afternoon Mike,
 
Please see my responses to your questions below.  This fire happened while the operator was
in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  He immediately put it out with
his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The fire stayed on the
compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was found to be a
split head gasket, which has been replaced.  I’ve attached the photos. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.

https://secure-web.cisco.com/17qEUVEdtBd-owpMcm862FjuounWb1ROyvj_NAvvMAw8L6555qv9pcTifNPJQYdr_Ol_VFibheNZEHVkhR5tto7-RXVlkYOo8HHXI02ptw3IonismncDr57ATW5NgkW_jFOpwviOg0m58Vaklunm35EPM8sSx8tCyT0d3jSju2jmk-uk1MFWcLcVqhYV9jMEdxHPOXcrvGSgXAeX3gET6uI46hDZeXvrH--I7OpUzAOYuMGDCxphw5vw7wOcWzJll/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FEnergyTransferFacts%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1rcGKaV4eWsHMOqqWyN2HestD-HQIVV5F_zjt5HCVE3wfFmJbMIeHu5Gxr43O3jlk5gPr6xp9vVl7B90mfQ4AtHGP4R-pnV2OhhdcvHdfzbX7OJP8qaL9mImKSqostoNoBi3s_nMJKaq2t-0zF6xuuhpa7Ni2TJC8U7GqBd7PLUqajNNj4E9fCQ1c86UK1rpxi5qYQe7uOtGZCuK7sy7XBHQykCzFQoHP-gQTdvymABmK2_PCMu_h72StGIzhd_iE/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fenergytransferlp%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1j7eAA03MbSXQsBMc58mDDFY_rb3xWs81YePcBS76kw7Y2-dCse3xHIWDE6ZBRPMcgtkrljtyPgrc-DcxrJb2DiTgrIGVOHZLrQGRdHvLlCZ50xIX7INen6AenW_Xn0ULNhh_1GOiE5jDro8enmny56yyPgXQ0Ae2Z6h7QcSDarCqPRPT_vlgFC0UshMDKkk9J1lUCoi7yqa9ERE7Prlp2PLmWMkzR5aDwv7TbyFmAuQat8RPBbNE1tsWs2-Bq8Op/https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FEnergyTransfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1UMzpEDKVPKBMGIMqo2Il3KxwnzvaKfWlSlHdx3Yx3fcocTNN2joag_ZKTy8B7EH5yzw98XH_HrGac6t9er_WSpe_YnPSksw9cL1b5IfgCxct9FQDBI-nWqkf-Hkq6l2AFZUhcszogDMkdmCSa6NhKWQlWiHKsOqxSu6EBMe0wsjW5UUwfeXYC-w4cO7MERLVe0qizn7wP619bOC2zx1LQEiAmPmWvzPrazRneAeQm3_v2wHSq2To8hII9zZK_V-T/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fenergy-transfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/14daqVAw56OMmpjsR5u2B_w7MM9nSPuNPH12-4gznHtRglflVxOaiZYsz-Y6XNUC6E7uHlvr60_jtVxT3dSAni2QwSxW0wqGYEwpFF_AJeZ0BrPAyWVv-vksM1EgoU8VqeESz03ks8YrW1GHEQsjtDGefXeVN8AqhlA192euKQP-c4_uUNdh5Jh7EOS_NRpMe3w0xmsmXGpbB5VFDb3JKQnPcl3VeRGIGPcIwH7rKdo18GtYiCiJYMA0am5Nj9W9A/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCCdMonKP9K4crNcpdyd3Wcw
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Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic
Compressor Station

 
Good afternoon, Ms. Patterson
 
The OCD acknowledges receipt of your notification regarding the fire incident at the Mosaic
Compressor Station, Incident ID: nAPP2535352554 which occurred on 12/19/2025. The OCD
has the following questions and request for additional information regarding the fire that
occurred at the site:
 
 
1.  Was the fire department contacted? Were there any other emergency department
contacted? No, not necessary.
2.  How was it confirmed there were no injuries? Personnel onsite during fire.
3.  Was the release in a highly visible area to the public? No Please provide Lat. and Long.
of the point of release.

32.290117° -104.051317°

 
4.  Were any key environmental receptors impacted by the release (karst, wetland,
floodplain, significant watercourse, etc.)? No, the fire was a small flash fire on top of the
compressor engine.  No liquid touched the surface.
5.  How was the source of the release stopped? (e.g. manual valve, auto shut off, fire
extinguished how?, etc.) The compressor was shut in for repairs. The fire was extinguished
with a bottle of water the operator had on hand.
6.  Has the impacted area been secured from the public access? Yes. The station is a
fenced facility.
7.  How was the release stabilized and contained? There was no liquid release on surface,
fire was a result of a broken head gasket causing oil to leak and catch fire on the hot surface. 

https://secure-web.cisco.com/1donT9O3ZR4mDJL7oAd0i6JpS44mk4sMujgd2BB8EJk4c1BZawd5pS9sVQVw23iKB_hNXwY40AoMCxHTJLM2cm3AJxE_XZG3hZahgmj67WFJkzFR9LekjytFqc2DKK1wdXDT-l-5JkEQaq-hm8uG9EiXrLOwihOeeMpc4_VqhyAKDyYOV99dQ-1mIBFmK54w_3tRgG36tLJ41TTM06XrDXGhOkvog5DmIvjagiUH9mZ6___rfzs0c2eYhi3fJ68al/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FEnergyTransferFacts%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1FobHd2Gy-hCiJXBeWbBN01EuzEWQmjytBNCcrUcty86KsLLHRe-OJ54XutsMnj4br6c8AywMxqfx_TO33vij_JBbEgX8fQGXODeSrRxRd4ZZxlyhutWynBRQTmGtJAYWCaKGlEAf973W46z8Z3S8N8cLQltWWmg88GVEjsQyfZlCkxCSvekNhWwv2Hyxm52Xe8N-YDUKOk-XAizHftoaa80zjit-HrB1FrIVSzSr7vsufNVq0egmuFLArFILibLb/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fenergytransferlp%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1nr22yQQ_AW9JsSF60MmbNf6rb5o5ua1Ww5w17saSGWRNAa0r2JG3ufzSdCSwGAFJLrhZ-CqVeuwcMlVXcpBQvWUPTRin7moxstMLLkkXnNfRaZ4DF5DtTt51jdfzBMPvpfKov3_b8m7rZgwmnTWDaMoDZAwbXrzVGt_WwmLJ4jZ6KXSaX3pTwJVM8BfeDojrhsyv-TMgS4ndPt3vwwuifnn47rxz7jeuIub1Wy3f1RzbqOd3JiSjTBZWsevXHQw5/https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FEnergyTransfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1aMTv5WXTBQJC2P4GnKvf1OwnizuuJw0_DhRqLtF_03sKiaBn5Qx93X43QgOXqsYKWONO7U4OyYS3zcmS1TxxaB8-2WwWoNJlW7wpq3dDF2YToTU0Qf11eIuEo8l0mPBqI2MSI5g3Zvsiwylk-47g6K5zWzMRxYR9n1jFsyfX1ATGFcntKYcKRG_Gb0QmYcRGoJf0bKpruXzjeIGZzfRkDBku2B9p2on_8CMkAlqfJ0VjAMSltxeF-GKoV1vZl4Lx/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fenergy-transfer
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The compressor was shut in the leak was fixed.
8.    If currently known, what is the approximate extent of the contamination in square feet?
0.  The motor oil and fire never reached the ground.
09.    If currently known, what is the estimated depth of contamination? 0
10.    How were the calculations of released and recovered materials determined? The
release was conservatively estimated at a quart of motor oil.  The oil was leaking from a
damaged head gasket, but not pouring out.  There were no recovered materials. 
11.       If there are photos or any drone footage, please provide. See attached.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Mike Buchanan ● Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland Ave NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.490.0798 | michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail
sender.

mailto:michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
https://hosted.energytransfer.com/mail_disclaimer.html
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ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via Email 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
RE:  Mosaic Compressor Flash Fire 

Variance Request   
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
Mr. Buchanan, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (ET G&P) is hereby requesting a variance for remediation, 
reclamation, revegetation and soil sampling for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic 
Compressor Station.   
 
The fire occurred on December 19th, 2025 on a compressor which sits on a metal skid.  This small flash 
fire happened while the operator was in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  
He immediately put it out with his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The 
fire stayed on the compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was 
found to be a split head gasket, which has been replaced.   
 
The fire was completely contained to the compressor skid, and only a small amount of oil was 
involved.  Therefore, we would like to request a variance for soil remediation, reclamation, 
revegetation, and soil sampling. Soil sampling variance is requested because there is no soil under the 
location of the fire, only equipment, as the fire was on the compressor itself, which sits on a large 
steel skid.  
 
Attached are pictures of the unit with the location of the fire highlighted.  The first picture is a close-
up showing the minimal damage caused by the fire. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
To: Patterson, Heather
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic

Compressor Station
Date: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:54:07 PM
Attachments: image010.png
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Good afternoon Heather,
 
The variance request to forgo soil sampling is approved. Please keep a copy of this
communication for inclusion within the remediation/reclamation/revegetation closure
request. 
 
Thank you and please contact me with any questions that you may have,
Scott
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist – Adv.
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 9:59 AM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>; Figueroa, Samantha
<samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Good Morning Mike,
 
Please find my attached variance request regarding the small flash fire at the Mosaic
compressor station in Eddy County.  The fire was caused by a leaking gasket, and was small
enough to be put out with a water bottle.  No liquids or flame touched the ground.  The incident
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number is nAPP2535352554.  Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further
information.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Thank you, Heather. I appreciate the quick response
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>; Cone, Clint
<clint.cone@energytransfer.com>; Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554]
Mosaic Compressor Station

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Good Afternoon Mike,
 
Please see my responses to your questions below.  This fire happened while the operator was
in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  He immediately put it out with
his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The fire stayed on the
compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was found to be a
split head gasket, which has been replaced.  I’ve attached the photos. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
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Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic
Compressor Station

 
Good afternoon, Ms. Patterson
 
The OCD acknowledges receipt of your notification regarding the fire incident at the Mosaic
Compressor Station, Incident ID: nAPP2535352554 which occurred on 12/19/2025. The OCD
has the following questions and request for additional information regarding the fire that
occurred at the site:
 
 
1.  Was the fire department contacted? Were there any other emergency department
contacted? No, not necessary.
2.  How was it confirmed there were no injuries? Personnel onsite during fire.
3.  Was the release in a highly visible area to the public? No Please provide Lat. and Long.
of the point of release.

32.290117° -104.051317°

 
4.  Were any key environmental receptors impacted by the release (karst, wetland,
floodplain, significant watercourse, etc.)? No, the fire was a small flash fire on top of the
compressor engine.  No liquid touched the surface.
5.  How was the source of the release stopped? (e.g. manual valve, auto shut off, fire
extinguished how?, etc.) The compressor was shut in for repairs. The fire was extinguished
with a bottle of water the operator had on hand.
6.  Has the impacted area been secured from the public access? Yes. The station is a
fenced facility.
7.  How was the release stabilized and contained? There was no liquid release on surface,
fire was a result of a broken head gasket causing oil to leak and catch fire on the hot surface. 

https://secure-web.cisco.com/1donT9O3ZR4mDJL7oAd0i6JpS44mk4sMujgd2BB8EJk4c1BZawd5pS9sVQVw23iKB_hNXwY40AoMCxHTJLM2cm3AJxE_XZG3hZahgmj67WFJkzFR9LekjytFqc2DKK1wdXDT-l-5JkEQaq-hm8uG9EiXrLOwihOeeMpc4_VqhyAKDyYOV99dQ-1mIBFmK54w_3tRgG36tLJ41TTM06XrDXGhOkvog5DmIvjagiUH9mZ6___rfzs0c2eYhi3fJ68al/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FEnergyTransferFacts%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1FobHd2Gy-hCiJXBeWbBN01EuzEWQmjytBNCcrUcty86KsLLHRe-OJ54XutsMnj4br6c8AywMxqfx_TO33vij_JBbEgX8fQGXODeSrRxRd4ZZxlyhutWynBRQTmGtJAYWCaKGlEAf973W46z8Z3S8N8cLQltWWmg88GVEjsQyfZlCkxCSvekNhWwv2Hyxm52Xe8N-YDUKOk-XAizHftoaa80zjit-HrB1FrIVSzSr7vsufNVq0egmuFLArFILibLb/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fenergytransferlp%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1nr22yQQ_AW9JsSF60MmbNf6rb5o5ua1Ww5w17saSGWRNAa0r2JG3ufzSdCSwGAFJLrhZ-CqVeuwcMlVXcpBQvWUPTRin7moxstMLLkkXnNfRaZ4DF5DtTt51jdfzBMPvpfKov3_b8m7rZgwmnTWDaMoDZAwbXrzVGt_WwmLJ4jZ6KXSaX3pTwJVM8BfeDojrhsyv-TMgS4ndPt3vwwuifnn47rxz7jeuIub1Wy3f1RzbqOd3JiSjTBZWsevXHQw5/https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FEnergyTransfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1aMTv5WXTBQJC2P4GnKvf1OwnizuuJw0_DhRqLtF_03sKiaBn5Qx93X43QgOXqsYKWONO7U4OyYS3zcmS1TxxaB8-2WwWoNJlW7wpq3dDF2YToTU0Qf11eIuEo8l0mPBqI2MSI5g3Zvsiwylk-47g6K5zWzMRxYR9n1jFsyfX1ATGFcntKYcKRG_Gb0QmYcRGoJf0bKpruXzjeIGZzfRkDBku2B9p2on_8CMkAlqfJ0VjAMSltxeF-GKoV1vZl4Lx/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fenergy-transfer
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The compressor was shut in the leak was fixed.
8.    If currently known, what is the approximate extent of the contamination in square feet?
0.  The motor oil and fire never reached the ground.
09.    If currently known, what is the estimated depth of contamination? 0
10.    How were the calculations of released and recovered materials determined? The
release was conservatively estimated at a quart of motor oil.  The oil was leaking from a
damaged head gasket, but not pouring out.  There were no recovered materials. 
11.       If there are photos or any drone footage, please provide. See attached.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Mike Buchanan ● Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland Ave NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.490.0798 | michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail
sender.

mailto:michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
https://hosted.energytransfer.com/mail_disclaimer.html


 

 
ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via Email 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
RE:  Mosaic Compressor Flash Fire 

Variance Request   
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
Mr. Buchanan, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (ET G&P) is hereby requesting a variance for remediation, 
reclamation, revegetation and soil sampling for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic 
Compressor Station.   
 
The fire occurred on December 19th, 2025 on a compressor which sits on a metal skid.  This small flash 
fire happened while the operator was in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  
He immediately put it out with his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The 
fire stayed on the compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was 
found to be a split head gasket, which has been replaced.   
 
The fire was completely contained to the compressor skid, and only a small amount of oil was 
involved.  Therefore, we would like to request a variance for soil remediation, reclamation, 
revegetation, and soil sampling. Soil sampling variance is requested because there is no soil under the 
location of the fire, only equipment, as the fire was on the compressor itself, which sits on a large 
steel skid.  
 
Attached are pictures of the unit with the location of the fire highlighted.  The first picture is a close-
up showing the minimal damage caused by the fire. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
To: Patterson, Heather
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic

Compressor Station
Date: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:54:07 PM
Attachments: image010.png

image011.png
image012.png
image013.png
image014.png
image015.png

Good afternoon Heather,
 
The variance request to forgo soil sampling is approved. Please keep a copy of this
communication for inclusion within the remediation/reclamation/revegetation closure
request. 
 
Thank you and please contact me with any questions that you may have,
Scott
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist – Adv.
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 9:59 AM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>; Figueroa, Samantha
<samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Good Morning Mike,
 
Please find my attached variance request regarding the small flash fire at the Mosaic
compressor station in Eddy County.  The fire was caused by a leaking gasket, and was small
enough to be put out with a water bottle.  No liquids or flame touched the ground.  The incident

mailto:Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
mailto:scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
mailto:heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
mailto:Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:joshua.weber@energytransfer.com
mailto:samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com


























number is nAPP2535352554.  Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further
information.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Thank you, Heather. I appreciate the quick response
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>; Cone, Clint
<clint.cone@energytransfer.com>; Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554]
Mosaic Compressor Station

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Good Afternoon Mike,
 
Please see my responses to your questions below.  This fire happened while the operator was
in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  He immediately put it out with
his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The fire stayed on the
compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was found to be a
split head gasket, which has been replaced.  I’ve attached the photos. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.

https://secure-web.cisco.com/17qEUVEdtBd-owpMcm862FjuounWb1ROyvj_NAvvMAw8L6555qv9pcTifNPJQYdr_Ol_VFibheNZEHVkhR5tto7-RXVlkYOo8HHXI02ptw3IonismncDr57ATW5NgkW_jFOpwviOg0m58Vaklunm35EPM8sSx8tCyT0d3jSju2jmk-uk1MFWcLcVqhYV9jMEdxHPOXcrvGSgXAeX3gET6uI46hDZeXvrH--I7OpUzAOYuMGDCxphw5vw7wOcWzJll/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FEnergyTransferFacts%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1rcGKaV4eWsHMOqqWyN2HestD-HQIVV5F_zjt5HCVE3wfFmJbMIeHu5Gxr43O3jlk5gPr6xp9vVl7B90mfQ4AtHGP4R-pnV2OhhdcvHdfzbX7OJP8qaL9mImKSqostoNoBi3s_nMJKaq2t-0zF6xuuhpa7Ni2TJC8U7GqBd7PLUqajNNj4E9fCQ1c86UK1rpxi5qYQe7uOtGZCuK7sy7XBHQykCzFQoHP-gQTdvymABmK2_PCMu_h72StGIzhd_iE/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fenergytransferlp%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1j7eAA03MbSXQsBMc58mDDFY_rb3xWs81YePcBS76kw7Y2-dCse3xHIWDE6ZBRPMcgtkrljtyPgrc-DcxrJb2DiTgrIGVOHZLrQGRdHvLlCZ50xIX7INen6AenW_Xn0ULNhh_1GOiE5jDro8enmny56yyPgXQ0Ae2Z6h7QcSDarCqPRPT_vlgFC0UshMDKkk9J1lUCoi7yqa9ERE7Prlp2PLmWMkzR5aDwv7TbyFmAuQat8RPBbNE1tsWs2-Bq8Op/https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FEnergyTransfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1UMzpEDKVPKBMGIMqo2Il3KxwnzvaKfWlSlHdx3Yx3fcocTNN2joag_ZKTy8B7EH5yzw98XH_HrGac6t9er_WSpe_YnPSksw9cL1b5IfgCxct9FQDBI-nWqkf-Hkq6l2AFZUhcszogDMkdmCSa6NhKWQlWiHKsOqxSu6EBMe0wsjW5UUwfeXYC-w4cO7MERLVe0qizn7wP619bOC2zx1LQEiAmPmWvzPrazRneAeQm3_v2wHSq2To8hII9zZK_V-T/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fenergy-transfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/14daqVAw56OMmpjsR5u2B_w7MM9nSPuNPH12-4gznHtRglflVxOaiZYsz-Y6XNUC6E7uHlvr60_jtVxT3dSAni2QwSxW0wqGYEwpFF_AJeZ0BrPAyWVv-vksM1EgoU8VqeESz03ks8YrW1GHEQsjtDGefXeVN8AqhlA192euKQP-c4_uUNdh5Jh7EOS_NRpMe3w0xmsmXGpbB5VFDb3JKQnPcl3VeRGIGPcIwH7rKdo18GtYiCiJYMA0am5Nj9W9A/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCCdMonKP9K4crNcpdyd3Wcw
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Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic
Compressor Station

 
Good afternoon, Ms. Patterson
 
The OCD acknowledges receipt of your notification regarding the fire incident at the Mosaic
Compressor Station, Incident ID: nAPP2535352554 which occurred on 12/19/2025. The OCD
has the following questions and request for additional information regarding the fire that
occurred at the site:
 
 
1.  Was the fire department contacted? Were there any other emergency department
contacted? No, not necessary.
2.  How was it confirmed there were no injuries? Personnel onsite during fire.
3.  Was the release in a highly visible area to the public? No Please provide Lat. and Long.
of the point of release.

32.290117° -104.051317°

 
4.  Were any key environmental receptors impacted by the release (karst, wetland,
floodplain, significant watercourse, etc.)? No, the fire was a small flash fire on top of the
compressor engine.  No liquid touched the surface.
5.  How was the source of the release stopped? (e.g. manual valve, auto shut off, fire
extinguished how?, etc.) The compressor was shut in for repairs. The fire was extinguished
with a bottle of water the operator had on hand.
6.  Has the impacted area been secured from the public access? Yes. The station is a
fenced facility.
7.  How was the release stabilized and contained? There was no liquid release on surface,
fire was a result of a broken head gasket causing oil to leak and catch fire on the hot surface. 

https://secure-web.cisco.com/1donT9O3ZR4mDJL7oAd0i6JpS44mk4sMujgd2BB8EJk4c1BZawd5pS9sVQVw23iKB_hNXwY40AoMCxHTJLM2cm3AJxE_XZG3hZahgmj67WFJkzFR9LekjytFqc2DKK1wdXDT-l-5JkEQaq-hm8uG9EiXrLOwihOeeMpc4_VqhyAKDyYOV99dQ-1mIBFmK54w_3tRgG36tLJ41TTM06XrDXGhOkvog5DmIvjagiUH9mZ6___rfzs0c2eYhi3fJ68al/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FEnergyTransferFacts%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1FobHd2Gy-hCiJXBeWbBN01EuzEWQmjytBNCcrUcty86KsLLHRe-OJ54XutsMnj4br6c8AywMxqfx_TO33vij_JBbEgX8fQGXODeSrRxRd4ZZxlyhutWynBRQTmGtJAYWCaKGlEAf973W46z8Z3S8N8cLQltWWmg88GVEjsQyfZlCkxCSvekNhWwv2Hyxm52Xe8N-YDUKOk-XAizHftoaa80zjit-HrB1FrIVSzSr7vsufNVq0egmuFLArFILibLb/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fenergytransferlp%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1nr22yQQ_AW9JsSF60MmbNf6rb5o5ua1Ww5w17saSGWRNAa0r2JG3ufzSdCSwGAFJLrhZ-CqVeuwcMlVXcpBQvWUPTRin7moxstMLLkkXnNfRaZ4DF5DtTt51jdfzBMPvpfKov3_b8m7rZgwmnTWDaMoDZAwbXrzVGt_WwmLJ4jZ6KXSaX3pTwJVM8BfeDojrhsyv-TMgS4ndPt3vwwuifnn47rxz7jeuIub1Wy3f1RzbqOd3JiSjTBZWsevXHQw5/https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FEnergyTransfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1aMTv5WXTBQJC2P4GnKvf1OwnizuuJw0_DhRqLtF_03sKiaBn5Qx93X43QgOXqsYKWONO7U4OyYS3zcmS1TxxaB8-2WwWoNJlW7wpq3dDF2YToTU0Qf11eIuEo8l0mPBqI2MSI5g3Zvsiwylk-47g6K5zWzMRxYR9n1jFsyfX1ATGFcntKYcKRG_Gb0QmYcRGoJf0bKpruXzjeIGZzfRkDBku2B9p2on_8CMkAlqfJ0VjAMSltxeF-GKoV1vZl4Lx/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fenergy-transfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1qOE6JWEXLM0lo7dAU3Mbe96e2C98iPLh0NuK7yBiNf7dwKuT_hlvEUNQJ12e3K5vDSG8yrs9vQ8GGch63ceWK_tn0uKSTMcLdhf-kT9kGXGE1duIJUz-JONZP8nmhU2YPNRlNBcXO40jMm7MgBX6ejBw5d6bjomzYbsCj1Mc0uo0-IuZ3G3ZQrrLwCdqfgCuvV-GTId-TZYzvMddZ1OGJBrhfmUu_rsSXpOunnFqboKFBJWXWhlF9a4Nvf79JyD-/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCCdMonKP9K4crNcpdyd3Wcw
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The compressor was shut in the leak was fixed.
8.    If currently known, what is the approximate extent of the contamination in square feet?
0.  The motor oil and fire never reached the ground.
09.    If currently known, what is the estimated depth of contamination? 0
10.    How were the calculations of released and recovered materials determined? The
release was conservatively estimated at a quart of motor oil.  The oil was leaking from a
damaged head gasket, but not pouring out.  There were no recovered materials. 
11.       If there are photos or any drone footage, please provide. See attached.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Mike Buchanan ● Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland Ave NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.490.0798 | michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail
sender.

mailto:michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
https://hosted.energytransfer.com/mail_disclaimer.html
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ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via Email 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
RE:  Mosaic Compressor Flash Fire 

Variance Request   
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
Mr. Buchanan, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (ET G&P) is hereby requesting a variance for remediation, 
reclamation, revegetation and soil sampling for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic 
Compressor Station.   
 
The fire occurred on December 19th, 2025 on a compressor which sits on a metal skid.  This small flash 
fire happened while the operator was in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  
He immediately put it out with his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The 
fire stayed on the compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was 
found to be a split head gasket, which has been replaced.   
 
The fire was completely contained to the compressor skid, and only a small amount of oil was 
involved.  Therefore, we would like to request a variance for soil remediation, reclamation, 
revegetation, and soil sampling. Soil sampling variance is requested because there is no soil under the 
location of the fire, only equipment, as the fire was on the compressor itself, which sits on a large 
steel skid.  
 
Attached are pictures of the unit with the location of the fire highlighted.  The first picture is a close-
up showing the minimal damage caused by the fire. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
To: Patterson, Heather
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic

Compressor Station
Date: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:54:07 PM
Attachments: image010.png
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Good afternoon Heather,
 
The variance request to forgo soil sampling is approved. Please keep a copy of this
communication for inclusion within the remediation/reclamation/revegetation closure
request. 
 
Thank you and please contact me with any questions that you may have,
Scott
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist – Adv.
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 9:59 AM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>; Figueroa, Samantha
<samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Good Morning Mike,
 
Please find my attached variance request regarding the small flash fire at the Mosaic
compressor station in Eddy County.  The fire was caused by a leaking gasket, and was small
enough to be put out with a water bottle.  No liquids or flame touched the ground.  The incident
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number is nAPP2535352554.  Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further
information.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Thank you, Heather. I appreciate the quick response
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>; Cone, Clint
<clint.cone@energytransfer.com>; Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554]
Mosaic Compressor Station

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Good Afternoon Mike,
 
Please see my responses to your questions below.  This fire happened while the operator was
in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  He immediately put it out with
his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The fire stayed on the
compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was found to be a
split head gasket, which has been replaced.  I’ve attached the photos. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
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Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic
Compressor Station

 
Good afternoon, Ms. Patterson
 
The OCD acknowledges receipt of your notification regarding the fire incident at the Mosaic
Compressor Station, Incident ID: nAPP2535352554 which occurred on 12/19/2025. The OCD
has the following questions and request for additional information regarding the fire that
occurred at the site:
 
 
1.  Was the fire department contacted? Were there any other emergency department
contacted? No, not necessary.
2.  How was it confirmed there were no injuries? Personnel onsite during fire.
3.  Was the release in a highly visible area to the public? No Please provide Lat. and Long.
of the point of release.

32.290117° -104.051317°

 
4.  Were any key environmental receptors impacted by the release (karst, wetland,
floodplain, significant watercourse, etc.)? No, the fire was a small flash fire on top of the
compressor engine.  No liquid touched the surface.
5.  How was the source of the release stopped? (e.g. manual valve, auto shut off, fire
extinguished how?, etc.) The compressor was shut in for repairs. The fire was extinguished
with a bottle of water the operator had on hand.
6.  Has the impacted area been secured from the public access? Yes. The station is a
fenced facility.
7.  How was the release stabilized and contained? There was no liquid release on surface,
fire was a result of a broken head gasket causing oil to leak and catch fire on the hot surface. 
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The compressor was shut in the leak was fixed.
8.    If currently known, what is the approximate extent of the contamination in square feet?
0.  The motor oil and fire never reached the ground.
09.    If currently known, what is the estimated depth of contamination? 0
10.    How were the calculations of released and recovered materials determined? The
release was conservatively estimated at a quart of motor oil.  The oil was leaking from a
damaged head gasket, but not pouring out.  There were no recovered materials. 
11.       If there are photos or any drone footage, please provide. See attached.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Mike Buchanan ● Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland Ave NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.490.0798 | michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail
sender.
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ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via Email 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
RE:  Mosaic Compressor Flash Fire 

Variance Request   
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
Mr. Buchanan, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (ET G&P) is hereby requesting a variance for remediation, 
reclamation, revegetation and soil sampling for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic 
Compressor Station.   
 
The fire occurred on December 19th, 2025 on a compressor which sits on a metal skid.  This small flash 
fire happened while the operator was in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  
He immediately put it out with his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The 
fire stayed on the compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was 
found to be a split head gasket, which has been replaced.   
 
The fire was completely contained to the compressor skid, and only a small amount of oil was 
involved.  Therefore, we would like to request a variance for soil remediation, reclamation, 
revegetation, and soil sampling. Soil sampling variance is requested because there is no soil under the 
location of the fire, only equipment, as the fire was on the compressor itself, which sits on a large 
steel skid.  
 
Attached are pictures of the unit with the location of the fire highlighted.  The first picture is a close-
up showing the minimal damage caused by the fire. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
To: Patterson, Heather
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic

Compressor Station
Date: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:54:07 PM
Attachments: image010.png
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Good afternoon Heather,
 
The variance request to forgo soil sampling is approved. Please keep a copy of this
communication for inclusion within the remediation/reclamation/revegetation closure
request. 
 
Thank you and please contact me with any questions that you may have,
Scott
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist – Adv.
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 9:59 AM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>; Figueroa, Samantha
<samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Good Morning Mike,
 
Please find my attached variance request regarding the small flash fire at the Mosaic
compressor station in Eddy County.  The fire was caused by a leaking gasket, and was small
enough to be put out with a water bottle.  No liquids or flame touched the ground.  The incident
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number is nAPP2535352554.  Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further
information.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Thank you, Heather. I appreciate the quick response
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>; Cone, Clint
<clint.cone@energytransfer.com>; Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554]
Mosaic Compressor Station

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Good Afternoon Mike,
 
Please see my responses to your questions below.  This fire happened while the operator was
in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  He immediately put it out with
his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The fire stayed on the
compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was found to be a
split head gasket, which has been replaced.  I’ve attached the photos. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
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Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic
Compressor Station

 
Good afternoon, Ms. Patterson
 
The OCD acknowledges receipt of your notification regarding the fire incident at the Mosaic
Compressor Station, Incident ID: nAPP2535352554 which occurred on 12/19/2025. The OCD
has the following questions and request for additional information regarding the fire that
occurred at the site:
 
 
1.  Was the fire department contacted? Were there any other emergency department
contacted? No, not necessary.
2.  How was it confirmed there were no injuries? Personnel onsite during fire.
3.  Was the release in a highly visible area to the public? No Please provide Lat. and Long.
of the point of release.

32.290117° -104.051317°

 
4.  Were any key environmental receptors impacted by the release (karst, wetland,
floodplain, significant watercourse, etc.)? No, the fire was a small flash fire on top of the
compressor engine.  No liquid touched the surface.
5.  How was the source of the release stopped? (e.g. manual valve, auto shut off, fire
extinguished how?, etc.) The compressor was shut in for repairs. The fire was extinguished
with a bottle of water the operator had on hand.
6.  Has the impacted area been secured from the public access? Yes. The station is a
fenced facility.
7.  How was the release stabilized and contained? There was no liquid release on surface,
fire was a result of a broken head gasket causing oil to leak and catch fire on the hot surface. 

https://secure-web.cisco.com/1donT9O3ZR4mDJL7oAd0i6JpS44mk4sMujgd2BB8EJk4c1BZawd5pS9sVQVw23iKB_hNXwY40AoMCxHTJLM2cm3AJxE_XZG3hZahgmj67WFJkzFR9LekjytFqc2DKK1wdXDT-l-5JkEQaq-hm8uG9EiXrLOwihOeeMpc4_VqhyAKDyYOV99dQ-1mIBFmK54w_3tRgG36tLJ41TTM06XrDXGhOkvog5DmIvjagiUH9mZ6___rfzs0c2eYhi3fJ68al/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FEnergyTransferFacts%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1FobHd2Gy-hCiJXBeWbBN01EuzEWQmjytBNCcrUcty86KsLLHRe-OJ54XutsMnj4br6c8AywMxqfx_TO33vij_JBbEgX8fQGXODeSrRxRd4ZZxlyhutWynBRQTmGtJAYWCaKGlEAf973W46z8Z3S8N8cLQltWWmg88GVEjsQyfZlCkxCSvekNhWwv2Hyxm52Xe8N-YDUKOk-XAizHftoaa80zjit-HrB1FrIVSzSr7vsufNVq0egmuFLArFILibLb/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fenergytransferlp%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1nr22yQQ_AW9JsSF60MmbNf6rb5o5ua1Ww5w17saSGWRNAa0r2JG3ufzSdCSwGAFJLrhZ-CqVeuwcMlVXcpBQvWUPTRin7moxstMLLkkXnNfRaZ4DF5DtTt51jdfzBMPvpfKov3_b8m7rZgwmnTWDaMoDZAwbXrzVGt_WwmLJ4jZ6KXSaX3pTwJVM8BfeDojrhsyv-TMgS4ndPt3vwwuifnn47rxz7jeuIub1Wy3f1RzbqOd3JiSjTBZWsevXHQw5/https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FEnergyTransfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1aMTv5WXTBQJC2P4GnKvf1OwnizuuJw0_DhRqLtF_03sKiaBn5Qx93X43QgOXqsYKWONO7U4OyYS3zcmS1TxxaB8-2WwWoNJlW7wpq3dDF2YToTU0Qf11eIuEo8l0mPBqI2MSI5g3Zvsiwylk-47g6K5zWzMRxYR9n1jFsyfX1ATGFcntKYcKRG_Gb0QmYcRGoJf0bKpruXzjeIGZzfRkDBku2B9p2on_8CMkAlqfJ0VjAMSltxeF-GKoV1vZl4Lx/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fenergy-transfer
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The compressor was shut in the leak was fixed.
8.    If currently known, what is the approximate extent of the contamination in square feet?
0.  The motor oil and fire never reached the ground.
09.    If currently known, what is the estimated depth of contamination? 0
10.    How were the calculations of released and recovered materials determined? The
release was conservatively estimated at a quart of motor oil.  The oil was leaking from a
damaged head gasket, but not pouring out.  There were no recovered materials. 
11.       If there are photos or any drone footage, please provide. See attached.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Mike Buchanan ● Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland Ave NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.490.0798 | michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail
sender.

mailto:michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
https://hosted.energytransfer.com/mail_disclaimer.html
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ET Gathering & Processing, LLC   |   1025 Bounds Rd   |   Loving, New Mexico 88256   |   (575) 200-7264 

 

via Email 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
RE:  Mosaic Compressor Flash Fire 

Variance Request   
  Incident ID nAPP2535352554 
  
Mr. Buchanan, 
 
ET Gathering and Processing, LLC (ET G&P) is hereby requesting a variance for remediation, 
reclamation, revegetation and soil sampling for incident # nAPP2535352554 at the Mosaic 
Compressor Station.   
 
The fire occurred on December 19th, 2025 on a compressor which sits on a metal skid.  This small flash 
fire happened while the operator was in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  
He immediately put it out with his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The 
fire stayed on the compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was 
found to be a split head gasket, which has been replaced.   
 
The fire was completely contained to the compressor skid, and only a small amount of oil was 
involved.  Therefore, we would like to request a variance for soil remediation, reclamation, 
revegetation, and soil sampling. Soil sampling variance is requested because there is no soil under the 
location of the fire, only equipment, as the fire was on the compressor itself, which sits on a large 
steel skid.  
 
Attached are pictures of the unit with the location of the fire highlighted.  The first picture is a close-
up showing the minimal damage caused by the fire. 
 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at heather.patterson@energytransfer.com or (575) 200-7264. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Heather Patterson 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
To: Patterson, Heather
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic

Compressor Station
Date: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:54:07 PM
Attachments: image010.png

image011.png
image012.png
image013.png
image014.png
image015.png

Good afternoon Heather,
 
The variance request to forgo soil sampling is approved. Please keep a copy of this
communication for inclusion within the remediation/reclamation/revegetation closure
request. 
 
Thank you and please contact me with any questions that you may have,
Scott
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist – Adv.
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 9:59 AM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>; Figueroa, Samantha
<samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Good Morning Mike,
 
Please find my attached variance request regarding the small flash fire at the Mosaic
compressor station in Eddy County.  The fire was caused by a leaking gasket, and was small
enough to be put out with a water bottle.  No liquids or flame touched the ground.  The incident

mailto:Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
mailto:scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
mailto:heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
mailto:Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:joshua.weber@energytransfer.com
mailto:samantha.figueroa@energytransfer.com


























number is nAPP2535352554.  Please let me know if you have any questions or need any further
information.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:44 AM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident
[nAPP2535352554] Mosaic Compressor Station

 
Thank you, Heather. I appreciate the quick response
 
From: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>; Cone, Clint
<clint.cone@energytransfer.com>; Weber, Joshua Allan <joshua.weber@energytransfer.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554]
Mosaic Compressor Station

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Good Afternoon Mike,
 
Please see my responses to your questions below.  This fire happened while the operator was
in the process of inspecting the motor oil leak that caused it.  He immediately put it out with
his water bottle.  There were no injuries and no property damage.  The fire stayed on the
compressor skid, and no liquids or flames touched the ground.  The cause was found to be a
split head gasket, which has been replaced.  I’ve attached the photos. 
Please let me know if you need anything else.

https://secure-web.cisco.com/17qEUVEdtBd-owpMcm862FjuounWb1ROyvj_NAvvMAw8L6555qv9pcTifNPJQYdr_Ol_VFibheNZEHVkhR5tto7-RXVlkYOo8HHXI02ptw3IonismncDr57ATW5NgkW_jFOpwviOg0m58Vaklunm35EPM8sSx8tCyT0d3jSju2jmk-uk1MFWcLcVqhYV9jMEdxHPOXcrvGSgXAeX3gET6uI46hDZeXvrH--I7OpUzAOYuMGDCxphw5vw7wOcWzJll/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FEnergyTransferFacts%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1rcGKaV4eWsHMOqqWyN2HestD-HQIVV5F_zjt5HCVE3wfFmJbMIeHu5Gxr43O3jlk5gPr6xp9vVl7B90mfQ4AtHGP4R-pnV2OhhdcvHdfzbX7OJP8qaL9mImKSqostoNoBi3s_nMJKaq2t-0zF6xuuhpa7Ni2TJC8U7GqBd7PLUqajNNj4E9fCQ1c86UK1rpxi5qYQe7uOtGZCuK7sy7XBHQykCzFQoHP-gQTdvymABmK2_PCMu_h72StGIzhd_iE/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fenergytransferlp%2F
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1j7eAA03MbSXQsBMc58mDDFY_rb3xWs81YePcBS76kw7Y2-dCse3xHIWDE6ZBRPMcgtkrljtyPgrc-DcxrJb2DiTgrIGVOHZLrQGRdHvLlCZ50xIX7INen6AenW_Xn0ULNhh_1GOiE5jDro8enmny56yyPgXQ0Ae2Z6h7QcSDarCqPRPT_vlgFC0UshMDKkk9J1lUCoi7yqa9ERE7Prlp2PLmWMkzR5aDwv7TbyFmAuQat8RPBbNE1tsWs2-Bq8Op/https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FEnergyTransfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1UMzpEDKVPKBMGIMqo2Il3KxwnzvaKfWlSlHdx3Yx3fcocTNN2joag_ZKTy8B7EH5yzw98XH_HrGac6t9er_WSpe_YnPSksw9cL1b5IfgCxct9FQDBI-nWqkf-Hkq6l2AFZUhcszogDMkdmCSa6NhKWQlWiHKsOqxSu6EBMe0wsjW5UUwfeXYC-w4cO7MERLVe0qizn7wP619bOC2zx1LQEiAmPmWvzPrazRneAeQm3_v2wHSq2To8hII9zZK_V-T/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fenergy-transfer
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Thank you,
 
 
 

       

Heather Patterson
Sr. Environmental Specialist
Western Division
Energy Transfer
M: 575-200-7264
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256
 

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
From: Buchanan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Patterson, Heather <heather.patterson@energytransfer.com>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>; Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD
<Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>; Hall, Brittany, EMNRD <Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: OCD Notified of Major Release due to a fire at incident [nAPP2535352554] Mosaic
Compressor Station

 
Good afternoon, Ms. Patterson
 
The OCD acknowledges receipt of your notification regarding the fire incident at the Mosaic
Compressor Station, Incident ID: nAPP2535352554 which occurred on 12/19/2025. The OCD
has the following questions and request for additional information regarding the fire that
occurred at the site:
 
 
1.  Was the fire department contacted? Were there any other emergency department
contacted? No, not necessary.
2.  How was it confirmed there were no injuries? Personnel onsite during fire.
3.  Was the release in a highly visible area to the public? No Please provide Lat. and Long.
of the point of release.

32.290117° -104.051317°

 
4.  Were any key environmental receptors impacted by the release (karst, wetland,
floodplain, significant watercourse, etc.)? No, the fire was a small flash fire on top of the
compressor engine.  No liquid touched the surface.
5.  How was the source of the release stopped? (e.g. manual valve, auto shut off, fire
extinguished how?, etc.) The compressor was shut in for repairs. The fire was extinguished
with a bottle of water the operator had on hand.
6.  Has the impacted area been secured from the public access? Yes. The station is a
fenced facility.
7.  How was the release stabilized and contained? There was no liquid release on surface,
fire was a result of a broken head gasket causing oil to leak and catch fire on the hot surface. 

https://secure-web.cisco.com/1donT9O3ZR4mDJL7oAd0i6JpS44mk4sMujgd2BB8EJk4c1BZawd5pS9sVQVw23iKB_hNXwY40AoMCxHTJLM2cm3AJxE_XZG3hZahgmj67WFJkzFR9LekjytFqc2DKK1wdXDT-l-5JkEQaq-hm8uG9EiXrLOwihOeeMpc4_VqhyAKDyYOV99dQ-1mIBFmK54w_3tRgG36tLJ41TTM06XrDXGhOkvog5DmIvjagiUH9mZ6___rfzs0c2eYhi3fJ68al/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FEnergyTransferFacts%2F
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https://secure-web.cisco.com/1nr22yQQ_AW9JsSF60MmbNf6rb5o5ua1Ww5w17saSGWRNAa0r2JG3ufzSdCSwGAFJLrhZ-CqVeuwcMlVXcpBQvWUPTRin7moxstMLLkkXnNfRaZ4DF5DtTt51jdfzBMPvpfKov3_b8m7rZgwmnTWDaMoDZAwbXrzVGt_WwmLJ4jZ6KXSaX3pTwJVM8BfeDojrhsyv-TMgS4ndPt3vwwuifnn47rxz7jeuIub1Wy3f1RzbqOd3JiSjTBZWsevXHQw5/https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FEnergyTransfer
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1aMTv5WXTBQJC2P4GnKvf1OwnizuuJw0_DhRqLtF_03sKiaBn5Qx93X43QgOXqsYKWONO7U4OyYS3zcmS1TxxaB8-2WwWoNJlW7wpq3dDF2YToTU0Qf11eIuEo8l0mPBqI2MSI5g3Zvsiwylk-47g6K5zWzMRxYR9n1jFsyfX1ATGFcntKYcKRG_Gb0QmYcRGoJf0bKpruXzjeIGZzfRkDBku2B9p2on_8CMkAlqfJ0VjAMSltxeF-GKoV1vZl4Lx/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fenergy-transfer
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The compressor was shut in the leak was fixed.
8.    If currently known, what is the approximate extent of the contamination in square feet?
0.  The motor oil and fire never reached the ground.
09.    If currently known, what is the estimated depth of contamination? 0
10.    How were the calculations of released and recovered materials determined? The
release was conservatively estimated at a quart of motor oil.  The oil was leaking from a
damaged head gasket, but not pouring out.  There were no recovered materials. 
11.       If there are photos or any drone footage, please provide. See attached.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Mike Buchanan ● Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Bureau 
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
5200 Oakland Ave NE, Suite B | Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505.490.0798 | michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov  
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd 

 
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail
sender.

mailto:michael.buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd
https://hosted.energytransfer.com/mail_disclaimer.html


Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS

Action  552535

QUESTIONS
Operator:

Crestwood New Mexico Pipeline LLC
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256

OGRID:

330564
Action Number:

552535
Action Type:

[C­141] Revegetation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Revegetation)

QUESTIONS

Prerequisites

Incident ID (n#) nAPP2535352554

Incident Name NAPP2535352554 MOSAIC COMPRESSOR STATION @ FAPP2123159624

Incident Type Fire

Incident Status Re­vegetation Report Received

Incident Facility [fAPP2123159624] Crestwood New Mexico Pipeline

Location of Release Source

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Site Name Mosaic Compressor Station

Date Release Discovered 12/19/2025

Surface Owner Private

Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Incident Type Fire

Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire Yes

Did this release result in any injuries No

Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a
watercourse

No

Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of
endangering public health

No

Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or
the environment

No

Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be
detrimental to fresh water

No

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications for the volumes provided should be attached to the follow­up C­141 submission.

Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Produced Water Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Is the concentration of chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/l No

Condensate Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Other Released Details Cause: Repair and Maintenance | Gas Compressor Station | Motor Oil | Released: 0 GAL |
Recovered: 0 GAL | Lost: 0 GAL.

Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing
Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts)

Not answered.
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Action  552535

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

Crestwood New Mexico Pipeline LLC
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256

OGRID:

330564
Action Number:

552535
Action Type:

[C­141] Revegetation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Revegetation)

QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)

Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported) More info needed to determine if this will be treated as a "gas only" report.

Was this a major release as defined by Subsection A of 19.15.29.7 NMAC Yes

Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major
release

From paragraph A. "Major release" determine using: 
        (2) an unauthorized release of a volume that: 

        (a) results in a fire or is the result of a fire.

With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e. gas only) are to be submitted on the C­129 form.

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury.

The source of the release has been stopped True

The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the
environment True

Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent
pads, or other containment devices True

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed
appropriately True

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why Not answered.

Per Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.29.8 NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative of
actions to date in the follow­up C­141 submission. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (5) of
Subsection A of 19.15.29.11 NMAC), please prepare and attach all information needed for closure evaluation in the follow­up C­141 submission.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Heather Patterson
Title: Sr. Environmental Specialist
Email: heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
Date: 02/10/2026
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Action  552535

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

Crestwood New Mexico Pipeline LLC
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256

OGRID:

330564
Action Number:

552535
Action Type:

[C­141] Revegetation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Revegetation)

QUESTIONS

Site Characterization

Please answer all the questions in this group (only required when seeking remediation plan approval and beyond). This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the
release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the
release in feet below ground surface (ft bgs) Between 26 and 50 (ft.)

What method was used to determine the depth to ground water NM OSE iWaters Database Search

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water No

What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release and the following surface areas:

A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse Between 300 and 500 (ft.)

Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high­water mark) Between 500 and 1000 (ft.)

An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church Between 1000 (ft.) and ½ (mi.)

A spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households
for domestic or stock watering purposes Between 500 and 1000 (ft.)

Any other fresh water well or spring Between 500 and 1000 (ft.)

Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

A wetland Between 500 and 1000 (ft.)

A subsurface mine Greater than 5 (mi.)

An (non­karst) unstable area Greater than 5 (mi.)

Categorize the risk of this well / site being in a karst geology Medium

A 100­year floodplain Between ½ and 1 (mi.)

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or
storage site No

Remediation Plan

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

Requesting a remediation plan approval with this submission Yes
Attach a comprehensive report demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil contamination associated with the release have been determined, pursuant to 19.15.29.11 NMAC and 19.15.29.13 NMAC.

Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated Yes

Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area No

Soil Contamination Sampling: (Provide the highest observable value for each, in milligrams per kilograms.)

Chloride                                             (EPA 300.0 or SM4500 Cl B) 0

TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO)               (EPA SW­846 Method 8015M) 0

GRO+DRO                                         (EPA SW­846 Method 8015M) 0

BTEX                                                  (EPA SW­846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 0

Benzene                                             (EPA SW­846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 0

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

On what estimated date will the remediation commence 02/09/2026

On what date will (or did) the final sampling or liner inspection occur 02/09/2026

On what date will (or was) the remediation complete(d) 02/09/2026

What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be reclaimed 0

What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be reclaimed 0

What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be remediated 0

What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be remediated 0
These estimated dates and measurements are recognized to be the best guess or calculation at the time of submission and may (be) change(d) over time as more remediation efforts are completed.

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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Action  552535

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

Crestwood New Mexico Pipeline LLC
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256

OGRID:

330564
Action Number:

552535
Action Type:

[C­141] Revegetation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Revegetation)

QUESTIONS

Remediation Plan (continued)

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

This remediation will (or is expected to) utilize the following processes to remediate / reduce contaminants:

(Select all answers below that apply.)

(Ex Situ) Excavation and off­site disposal (i.e. dig and haul, hydrovac, etc.) Not answered.

(Ex Situ) Excavation and on­site remediation (i.e. On­Site Land Farms) Not answered.

(In Situ) Soil Vapor Extraction Not answered.

(In Situ) Chemical processing (i.e. Soil Shredding, Potassium Permanganate, etc.) Not answered.

(In Situ) Biological processing (i.e. Microbes / Fertilizer, etc.) Not answered.

(In Situ) Physical processing (i.e. Soil Washing, Gypsum, Disking, etc.) Not answered.

Ground Water Abatement pursuant to 19.15.30 NMAC Not answered.

OTHER (Non­listed remedial process) Yes

        Other Non­listed Remedial Process. Please specify Remediation Variance, see attachment for approval

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Heather Patterson
Title: Sr. Environmental Specialist
Email: heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
Date: 02/10/2026

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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Action  552535

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

Crestwood New Mexico Pipeline LLC
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256

OGRID:

330564
Action Number:

552535
Action Type:

[C­141] Revegetation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Revegetation)

QUESTIONS

Deferral Requests Only

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking a deferral upon approval this submission. Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

Requesting a deferral of the remediation closure due date with the approval of this
submission No
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Action  552535

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

Crestwood New Mexico Pipeline LLC
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256

OGRID:

330564
Action Number:

552535
Action Type:

[C­141] Revegetation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Revegetation)

QUESTIONS

Sampling Event Information

Last sampling notification (C­141N) recorded 552581

Sampling date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of
19.15.29.12 NMAC 02/09/2026

What was the (estimated) number of samples that were to be gathered 0

What was the sampling surface area in square feet 0

Remediation Closure Request

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking remediation closure for this release because all remediation steps have been completed.

Requesting a remediation closure approval with this submission Yes

Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated Yes

Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area No

All areas reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations have
been stabilized, returned to the sites existing grade, and have a soil cover that
prevents ponding of water, minimizing dust and erosion

Yes

What was the total surface area (in square feet) remediated 0

What was the total volume (cubic yards) remediated 0

All areas not reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations
have been reclaimed to contain a minimum of four feet of non­waste contain
earthen material with concentrations less than 600 mg/kg chlorides, 100 mg/kg
TPH, 50 mg/kg BTEX, and 10 mg/kg Benzene

Yes

What was the total surface area (in square feet) reclaimed 0

What was the total volume (in cubic yards) reclaimed 0

Summarize any additional remediation activities not included by answers (above) sampling and remediation variance approved

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a
comprehensive report (in .pdf format) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including chain of custody documents of
final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re­vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed
prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re­vegetation are complete.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Heather Patterson
Title: Sr. Environmental Specialist
Email: heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
Date: 02/10/2026
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Action  552535

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

Crestwood New Mexico Pipeline LLC
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256

OGRID:

330564
Action Number:

552535
Action Type:

[C­141] Revegetation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Revegetation)

QUESTIONS

Reclamation Report

Only answer the questions in this group if all reclamation steps have been completed.

Requesting a reclamation approval with this submission Yes

What was the total reclamation surface area (in square feet) for this site 0

What was the total volume of replacement material (in cubic yards) for this site 0
Per Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of 19.15.29.13 NMAC the reclamation must contain a minimum of four feet of non­waste containing, uncontaminated, earthen material with chloride concentrations less than 600
mg/kg as analyzed by EPA Method 300.0, or other test methods approved by the division. The soil cover must include a top layer, which is either the background thickness of topsoil or one foot of suitable material
to establish vegetation at the site, whichever is greater.

Is the soil top layer complete and is it suitable material to establish vegetation Yes

On what (estimated) date will (or was) the reseeding commence(d) 02/09/2026

Summarize any additional reclamation activities not included by answers (above) reclamation variance approved

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable reclamation requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form
of attachments (in .pdf format) including a scaled site map, any proposed reseeding plans or relevant field notes, photographs of reclaimed area, and a narrative of the reclamation activities. Refer to 19.15.29.13
NMAC.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re­vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed
prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re­vegetation are complete.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Heather Patterson
Title: Sr. Environmental Specialist
Email: heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
Date: 02/10/2026
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Action  552535

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

Crestwood New Mexico Pipeline LLC
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256

OGRID:

330564
Action Number:

552535
Action Type:

[C­141] Revegetation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Revegetation)

QUESTIONS

Revegetation Report

Only answer the questions in this group if all surface restoration, reclamation and re­vegetation obligations have been satisfied.

Requesting a restoration complete approval with this submission Yes

What was the total revegetation surface area (in square feet) for this site 50
Per Paragraph (2) of Subsection D of 19.15.29.13 NMAC the responsible party must reseed disturbed area in the first favorable growing season following closure of the site.

On what date did the reseeding commence 02/09/2026

On what date was the vegetative cover inspected 02/09/2026

What was the life form ratio compared to pre­disturbance levels 50

What was the total percent plant cover compared to pre­disturbance levels 75

Summarize any additional revegetation activities not included by answers (above) variance for revegetation approved 2/4/2026

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable re­vegetation requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form
of attachments (in .pdf format) including a scaled site map, any life form ratio and percent plant cover sampling diagrams or other relevant field notes, photographs of re­vegetated areas, and a narrative of the re­
vegetation activities. Refer to 19.15.29.13 NMAC.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re­vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed
prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re­vegetation are complete.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Heather Patterson
Title: Sr. Environmental Specialist
Email: heather.patterson@energytransfer.com
Date: 02/10/2026

Per Paragraph (4) of Subsection (D) of 19.15.29.13 NMAC for any major or minor release containing liquids, the responsible party must notify the division when reclamation and re­vegetation are complete.
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General Information 
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State of New Mexico
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CONDITIONS

Action  552535

CONDITIONS
Operator:

Crestwood New Mexico Pipeline LLC
1025 Bounds Rd
Loving, NM 88256

OGRID:

330564
Action Number:

552535
Action Type:

[C­141] Revegetation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Revegetation)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

scott.rodgers None 2/13/2026
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